her unceasing efforts for the spread of Christ’s Kingdom on 
Earth, was called to His Kingdom in Heaven, but the love 
and appreciation of her beautiful life was shown by the ready 
response made by nearly all our Parish Branches to help 
raise our share of the fifteen thousand dollars, ($15,000) which 
is being used to erect a Memorial Building at St. Mary’s 
School, Shanghai, China.

Our President has, as usual, made our nine monthly 
meetings most interesting by giving us the opportunity of 
hearing not only many letters, but also many laborers, directly